



Interfaith Family Services

**Consolidated Financial Statements with Supplementary Information
September 30, 2022 and 2021**

Interfaith Family Services

Contents

Independent Auditors' Report	1
Consolidated Financial Statements:	
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	4
Consolidated Statements of Activities	5
Consolidated Statements of Functional Expenses	7
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	9
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	10
Supplementary Information:	26
Consolidating Statements of Financial Position	27
Consolidating Statements of Activities	29



Independent Auditors' Report

To the Board of Directors of
Interfaith Family Services

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Interfaith Family Services (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as of September 30, 2022 and 2021, and the related consolidated statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Interfaith Family Services as of September 30, 2022 and 2021, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Interfaith Family Services and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with GAAP, and for the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Interfaith Family Services' ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the consolidated financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the consolidated financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Interfaith Family Services' internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Interfaith Family Services' ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

Report on Supplementary Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements as a whole. The accompanying consolidating statements of financial position and consolidating statements of activities are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the consolidated financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the consolidated financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements or to the consolidated financial statements themselves, and other procedures in accordance with GAAS. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the consolidated financial statements as a whole.

A handwritten signature in cursive script that reads "Sutton Frost Cary".

A Limited Liability Partnership

Arlington, Texas
February 20, 2023

Interfaith Family Services
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
September 30, 2022 and 2021

	2022	2021
Assets		
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,465,686	\$ 2,103,563
Restricted cash and cash equivalents	170,542	224,289
Pledges receivable	99,074	107,958
Other receivables	59,864	64,516
Interest receivable	53,927	53,927
Prepaid expenses	38,479	34,096
Total current assets	2,887,572	2,588,349
Beneficial interest in assets held by others	8,160	-
Note receivable - new market tax credit	6,471,200	6,471,200
Property, plant and equipment, net	10,367,798	10,546,227
Total assets	\$ 19,734,730	\$ 19,605,776
Liabilities and Net Assets		
Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable	\$ 36,887	\$ 54,519
Accrued expenses	204,802	146,697
Refundable advance	1,252	42,388
Deferred revenue - residency fees	20,064	9,383
Due to residents	9,350	17,741
Notes payable, current portion	44,115	36,853
Total current liabilities	316,470	307,581
Notes payable, net of current portion	9,176,086	9,158,198
Total liabilities	9,492,556	9,465,779
Net assets:		
Without donor restrictions:		
Board designated	784,423	775,000
Undesignated	9,380,751	9,299,190
Total net assets without donor restrictions	10,165,174	10,074,190
With donor restrictions	77,000	48,066
Total net assets	10,242,174	10,122,256
Total liabilities and net assets	\$ 19,734,730	\$ 19,588,035

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

Interfaith Family Services
Consolidated Statement of Activities
Year Ended September 30, 2022

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Revenues and support:			
Contributions and grants	\$ 1,748,788	\$ 435,930	\$ 2,184,718
Childcare revenue	725,433	-	725,433
Other program revenue	320,711	-	320,711
Residency fees	3,167	-	3,167
Special events (net of direct costs of \$192,543)	227,675	-	227,675
Interest income	65,310	-	65,310
Investment loss, net	(1,840)	-	(1,840)
Other	255,740	-	255,740
Net assets released from restriction	406,996	(406,996)	-
Total revenues and support	3,751,980	28,934	3,780,914
Operating expenses:			
Program services	2,741,589	-	2,741,589
Management and general	586,402	-	586,402
Fundraising	333,005	-	333,005
Total operating expenses	3,660,996	-	3,660,996
Change in net assets	90,984	28,934	119,918
Net assets, beginning of year	10,074,190	48,066	10,122,256
Net assets, end of year	\$ 10,165,174	\$ 77,000	\$ 10,242,174

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

Interfaith Family Services
Consolidated Statement of Activities
Year Ended September 30, 2021

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Revenues and support:			
Contributions and grants	\$ 1,575,883	\$ 307,596	\$ 1,883,479
Childcare revenue	502,956	-	502,956
Other program revenue	199,465	-	199,465
Residency fees	10,819	-	10,819
Special events (net of direct costs of \$98,856)	280,114	-	280,114
Interest income	65,401	-	65,401
Other	66,730		66,730
Net assets released from restriction	360,188	(360,188)	-
Total revenues and support	3,061,556	(52,592)	3,008,964
Operating expenses:			
Program services	2,133,600	-	2,133,600
Management and general	539,238	-	539,238
Fundraising	335,236	-	335,236
Total operating expenses	3,008,074	-	3,008,074
Change in net assets	53,482	(52,592)	890
Net assets, beginning of year	10,020,708	100,658	10,121,366
Net assets, end of year	\$ 10,074,190	\$ 48,066	\$ 10,122,256

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

Interfaith Family Services
Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses
Year Ended September 30, 2022

	Program Services					Total Program Services	Supporting Services			Totals
	Children's Service	Childcare	Adult Education Programs	Home & Hope Residential Services	Community Relations		Management and General	Fundraising	Total Supporting Services	
Salaries, benefits and contract labor	\$ 233,114	\$ 403,502	\$ 194,162	\$ 264,378	\$ 66,075	\$ 1,161,231	\$ 308,741	\$ 196,982	\$ 505,723	\$ 1,666,954
Advertising and marketing	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	39,775	39,775	39,775
Automotive	5,709	-	-	2,835	-	8,544	-	-	-	8,544
Depreciation and amortization	172,782	70,202	108,489	5,853	1,000	358,326	9,045	3,155	12,200	370,526
Interest	70,892	29,054	44,776	2,956	586	148,264	2,077	724	2,801	151,065
Materials and supplies	-	-	-	178	-	178	-	11,839	11,839	12,017
Office and postage	4,019	9,061	3,301	3,836	835	21,052	9,614	7,388	17,002	38,054
Other	31,359	12,192	37,737	7,750	4,176	93,214	42,115	37,159	79,274	172,488
Professional fees	-	-	-	-	23,499	23,499	163,921	26,089	190,010	213,509
Properties	71,845	19,699	91,092	61,177	2,498	246,311	47,777	7,558	55,335	301,646
Rent and utility assistance	-	-	298,729	-	-	298,729	-	-	-	298,729
Resident	30,591	43,007	35,514	245,729	628	355,469	-	-	-	355,469
Special events	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	192,543	192,543	192,543
Telephone	5,445	6,224	5,445	8,102	1,556	26,772	3,112	2,336	5,448	32,220
Total expenses	625,756	592,941	819,245	602,794	100,853	2,741,589	586,402	525,548	1,111,950	3,853,539
Less expenses included with revenues on the consolidated statement of activities										
Direct costs of special events	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(192,543)	(192,543)	(192,543)
Total expenses included in the expense section on the consolidated statement of activities	\$ 625,756	\$ 592,941	\$ 819,245	\$ 602,794	\$ 100,853	\$ 2,741,589	\$ 586,402	\$ 333,005	\$ 919,407	\$ 3,660,996

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

Interfaith Family Services
Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses
Year Ended September 30, 2021

	Program Services					Total Program Services	Supporting Services			Totals
	Children's Service	Childcare	Adult Education Programs	Home & Hope Residential Services	Community Relations		Management and General	Fundraising	Total Supporting Services	
Salaries, benefits and contract labor	\$ 174,948	\$ 410,350	\$ 155,093	\$ 201,890	\$ 38,448	\$ 980,729	\$ 276,619	\$ 175,624	\$ 452,243	\$ 1,432,972
Advertising and marketing	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	70,873	70,873	70,873
Automotive	9,367	-	-	5,137	-	14,504	-	-	-	14,504
Depreciation and amortization	140,920	60,127	88,552	26,101	2,842	318,542	30,413	7,858	38,271	356,813
Interest	60,840	25,237	38,421	2,682	652	127,832	1,239	1,075	2,314	130,146
Materials and supplies	7,550	5,545	5,889	7,513	142	26,639	6,638	1,215	7,853	34,492
Newsletter	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	6,767	6,767	6,767
Office and postage	11,630	23,823	6,806	10,182	1,729	54,170	11,440	6,899	18,339	72,509
Other	14,874	6,492	20,845	2,851	1,901	46,963	32,894	12,444	45,338	92,301
Professional fees	1,311	461	14,131	14,281	14,483	44,667	159,954	18,974	178,928	223,595
Properties	56,554	19,153	54,433	81,102	2,142	213,384	16,925	31,494	48,419	261,803
Rent and utility assistance	-	-	177,274	-	-	177,274	-	-	-	177,274
Resident	14,136	26,109	9,210	50,382	39	99,876	-	-	-	99,876
Special events	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	98,856	98,856	98,856
Telephone	5,727	11,720	3,075	7,647	851	29,020	3,116	2,013	5,129	34,149
Total expenses	497,857	589,017	573,729	409,768	63,229	2,133,600	539,238	434,092	973,330	3,106,930
Less expenses included with revenues on the consolidated statement of activities										
Direct costs of special events	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(98,856)	(98,856)	(98,856)
Total expenses included in the expense section on the consolidated statement of activities	\$ 497,857	\$ 589,017	\$ 573,729	\$ 409,768	\$ 63,229	\$ 2,133,600	\$ 539,238	\$ 335,236	\$ 874,474	\$ 3,008,074

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

Interfaith Family Services
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Years Ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

	2022	2021
Cash flow from operating activities:		
Change in net assets	\$ 119,918	\$ 890
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortization	331,716	316,833
Amortization of debt issuance cost	38,810	39,980
Write off of debt issuance costs	16,329	-
Change in beneficial interest in assets held by others	1,840	-
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Pledges receivable	8,884	189,084
Other receivables	4,652	(44,503)
Prepaid expenses	(4,383)	2,831
Accounts payable	(17,632)	1,106
Accrued expenses	58,105	(8,035)
Refundable advance	(41,136)	(57,612)
Deferred revenue - residency fees	10,681	(11,886)
Due to residents	(8,391)	4,392
Net cash provided by operating activities	519,393	433,080
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Purchases of property and equipment	(153,287)	(125,889)
Additions to beneficial interest in assets held by others	(10,000)	-
Net cash used by investing activities	(163,287)	(125,889)
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Payments on notes payable	(20,873)	(38,035)
Payments for debt issuance costs	(9,116)	-
Collections of pledges receivable for capital campaign	-	25,000
Net cash used by financing activities	(29,989)	(13,035)
Change in cash and cash equivalents	326,117	294,156
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	2,310,111	2,015,955
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	\$ 2,636,228	\$ 2,310,111
Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:		
Cash paid during the year for interest	\$ 173,367	\$ 168,938
Noncash financing activities:		
Refinancing of notes payable	\$ 880,000	\$ -
Reconciliation of cash and restricted cash reported within the consolidated statements of financial position to the consolidated statements of cash flows:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,465,686	\$ 2,085,822
Restricted cash and cash equivalents	170,542	224,289
Total cash and cash equivalents shows in the consolidated statements of cash flows	\$ 2,636,228	\$ 2,310,111

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

Interfaith Family Services

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

1. Organization

Interfaith Family Services (IFS) is a nonprofit organization serving families in the Dallas area. IFS' mission is to empower families in crisis to break the cycle of poverty. IFS exclusively serves working poor families – 90% of whom consist of single mothers with children. IFS provides many layers of support to bring about systemic, enduring changes to Dallas-area homeless families by teaching, mentoring and supporting them with a nurturing community as well as accountability-based programs and services that strive to assist families in becoming self-sufficient.

In January 2018, IFS established two new 501(c)(3) entities, IFS Hope Center (Hope) and IFS Empowerment Center (Empowerment), for the purpose of entering into a New Market Tax Credit (NMTC) transaction.

IFS, Hope and Empowerment are collectively referred to as the Organization. The Organization is supported primarily by contributions from individuals, corporations, foundations and churches.

Program Services

The Organization's major programs are as follows:

Children's Service – is designed to stabilize homeless children through a combination of arts and crafts that emphasize creativity, play therapy to address emotional and social issues, individualized tutoring to address common academic gaps, and field trips and camps that expose children to the larger world.

Childcare – The Moody Family Childcare Center and its staff are fully licensed according to the Texas Child Care Licensing regulations and utilize the highly acclaimed Frog Street Curriculum. Childcare is free for unemployed clients enrolled in the Organization's program until Child Care Assistance is received. Discounted rates are offered to educators and law enforcement officers. Childcare is offered weekdays, evenings, and Saturdays and is open to both clients of the Organization and community members.

Adult Education Programs – provides career services and financial coaching in tandem to ensure that working poor families will not just earn more, but also have the tools and knowledge to allocate their earnings appropriately. The Organization's graduates can live at ease knowing that a loss of hours, family illness, or needed car repair will not thrust them into homelessness. By reducing debt, creating a savings safety net, and a weekly budget, clients are empowered to break the generational cycle of poverty.

Home & Hope Residential Services – provides housing for homeless families in one of our 23 lovingly decorated, furnished apartments. The apartments are rent-free if families enter the program unemployed. Upon obtaining employment, the Organization requires

Interfaith Family Services

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

a monthly occupancy charge of 30% of the net family income. To encourage savings, the Organization returns 100% of that charge to families who meet the savings target and successfully complete all other program requirements.

Community Relations – provides education to the community regarding the Organization’s programs and services.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Consolidated Financial Statements

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of IFS, Hope and Empowerment. Inter-organization transactions and balances have been eliminated.

Basis of Accounting

The Organization’s consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP).

Consolidated Financial Statement Presentation

Net assets and revenues, expenses, gains and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are classified as follows:

Net assets without donor restrictions - Net assets not subject to donor-imposed stipulations. Net assets without donor restrictions may be designated for specific purposes by action of the board of directors/trustees for the respective entity.

Net assets with donor restrictions - Net assets subject to donor stipulations that will be met by actions of the Organization and/or the passage of time.

Some net assets with donor restrictions include a stipulation that assets provided be maintained permanently (perpetual in nature) while permitting the Organization to expend the income generated by the assets in accordance with the provisions of additional donor-imposed stipulations or a board of directors approved spending policy.

Revenues are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions unless use of the related assets is limited by donor-imposed restrictions. Expenses are reported as decreases in net assets without donor restrictions. Gains and losses are reported as increases or decreases in net assets without donor restrictions unless their use is restricted by explicit donor stipulation or

Interfaith Family Services

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

by law. Expirations of donor restrictions on net assets (i.e., the donor-stipulated purpose has been fulfilled and/or the stipulated time period has elapsed), are reported as reclassifications between the applicable classes of net assets. Contributions with donor-imposed restrictions that are met in the same year as the contributions were received are reported as net assets without donor restrictions.

Financial Instruments and Credit and Market Risk Concentrations

Financial instruments which are potentially subject to concentrations of credit and market risk consist principally of cash and cash equivalents and unconditional promises to give. The Organization maintains cash balances at financial institutions located in Texas. Accounts at each institution are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation up to \$250,000. At September 30, 2022, the Organization's uninsured balances totaled \$2,122,931. Management has placed these funds with high credit quality financial institutions to minimize risk. The Organization has not experienced any losses on such assets.

Pledges receivable are unsecured and are due from various donors. The Organization continually evaluates the collectability of pledges receivable and maintains allowances for potential losses, if considered necessary. No allowance was deemed necessary at September 30, 2022 or 2021. At September 30, 2022, approximately 97% of pledges receivable were due from six donors. At September 30, 2021, approximately 19% of pledges receivable were due from one donor. At September 30, 2022 and 2021 all pledges receivable were expected to be collected within one year.

At September 30, 2022, approximately 36% of contribution revenue was received from one donors. At September 30, 2021, approximately 41% of contribution revenue was received from two donors.

The Organization's operations are within the North Texas area. Therefore, results of operations and collectability of receivables are subject to the economic conditions of the area.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand and all highly liquid investments purchased with an initial maturity of three months or less.

Restricted Cash

Restricted cash represents cash restricted for residents and cash held in separate accounts to be used for debt service as required by the NMTC agreements. Amounts restricted for residents as of September 31, 2022 and 2021 totaled \$9,350 and \$17,741, respectively. Amounts required to be held in separate bank accounts to be used for debt service as required by the NMTC agreements as of September 31, 2022 and 2021 totaled \$161,192 and \$206,548, respectively.

Interfaith Family Services

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Fair Value Measurements

Under the Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures topic of the Codification, ASC 820, disclosures are required about how fair value is determined for assets and liabilities and a hierarchy for which these assets and liabilities must be grouped is established, based on significant levels of inputs as follows:

- | | |
|---------|---|
| Level 1 | Inputs to the valuation methodology are quoted prices available in active markets for identical investments as of the reporting date; |
| Level 2 | Inputs to the valuation methodology are other than quoted prices in active markets, which are either directly or indirectly observable as of the reporting date, and fair value can be determined through the use of models or other valuation methodologies; |
| Level 3 | Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable inputs in situations where there is little or no market activity for the asset or liability and the reporting entity makes estimates or assumptions related to the pricing of the asset or liability including assumptions regarding risk. |

A financial instrument's level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. The following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for instruments measured at fair value, including the general classification of such instruments pursuant to the valuation hierarchy:

Beneficial Interest in Assets Held by Others: valued based on underlying assets in the community foundation trust determined by third party trustees.

Note Receivable – New Market Tax Credit

The note receivable – NMTC is collateralized by the membership interests related to the NMTC transaction and is stated at the principal amount. The Organization has one class of financing receivables from a highly credible institution. Management assesses the credit quality of the NMTC note based on indicators such as collateralization and collection experience. As of September 30, 2022, no allowance has been established.

Interfaith Family Services

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Fixed Assets

Property and equipment purchased by the Organization are recorded at cost or if acquired by gift, fair market value at the date of the gift. The fair value of donated fixed assets is capitalized. The Organization follows the practice of capitalizing all expenditures for property and equipment in excess of \$1,000. Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method based upon the estimated useful lives of the assets which range as follows:

	<u>Useful Life</u>
Website, software, automobiles, and video	5 years
Furniture, fixtures, computers and equipment	5 - 10 years
Landscaping and signage	15 years
Building and improvements	5 - 40 years

Impairment of Long-Lived Assets

Management of the Organization periodically reviews the carrying value of its long-lived assets, including property and equipment, whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognized to the extent fair value of a long-lived asset is less than the carrying amount. Fair value is determined based on the estimated future cash inflows attributable to the asset less estimated future cash outflows. No such loss was recognized during the year ended September 30, 2022 and 2021.

Loan Origination Fees

The loan origination fees associated with the notes payables listed in Note 6 to the consolidated financial statements are included in notes payable on the consolidated statements of financial position. Amortization of loan origination fees were \$38,810 and \$39,980 for the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively, and is included in interest expense on the consolidated statements of functional expenses.

Refundable Advance

Refundable advances include amounts received prior to the year end in connection with the special event that is held after year end.

Deferred Revenue

Occupancy fees received from residents are deferred. Residents who successfully complete the program receive 100% of the fees returned to them. If a resident does not complete the program, the resident forfeits the fees and the Organization recognizes the fees as revenue.

Interfaith Family Services

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Retirement Plan

The Organization maintains a qualified cash or deferred compensation plan under Section 403(b) of the Internal Revenue Code that permits employees to make voluntary contributions. The Organization does not contribute to the retirement plan.

Revenue Recognition

The Organization recognizes contributions when cash, securities or other assets or an unconditional promise to give is received. Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected in future years are recorded at the present value of the amounts expected to be collected. All contributions are considered available for unrestricted use unless specifically restricted by the donor.

Conditional promises to give, those with a measurable performance or other barrier and a right of return, are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been met.

A portion of the Organization's revenue is derived from cost-reimbursable government grants, which are conditioned upon certain performance requirements and/or the incurrence of allowable qualifying expenses. The Organization considers government grants to be contributions. Amounts received are recognized as revenue when the Organization has incurred expenditures in compliance with specific contract or grant provisions. Amounts received prior to incurring qualifying expenditures are reported as refundable advances in the consolidated statements of financial position.

Childcare revenue and other program revenue are recognized as services are performed. Special event revenue is recognized at the date the event occurs. Advanced payments for special event sponsorships are reported as deferred until the date of the event.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires the Organization's management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Functional Allocation of Expenses

The costs of providing the Organization's various programs and activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the consolidated statements of activities. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated between program services and supporting services based on managements'

Interfaith Family Services

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

judgment considering space used, time spent on direct relation to the program or supporting service benefitted.

Federal Income Taxes

IFS, Hope and Empowerment are exempt from federal income taxes under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (IRC) and have not been classified as private foundations as defined in the IRC. Income generated from activities unrelated to the Organization's exempt purposes is subject to tax under IRC Section 511. The Organization had no unrelated business income for the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021. Accordingly, no provision has been made for federal income tax in the accompanying consolidated financial statements.

GAAP requires the evaluation of tax positions taken in the course of preparing the Organization's tax returns and recognition of a tax liability (or asset) if the Organization has taken an uncertain position that more likely than not would not be sustained upon examination by the Internal Revenue Service. Management has analyzed the tax positions taken by the Organization, and has concluded that as of September 30, 2022 and 2021, there are no uncertain tax positions taken or expected to be taken that would require recognition of a liability (or asset) or disclosure in the consolidated financial statements.

New Accounting Pronouncements

Changes to GAAP are established by the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) in the form of accounting standards updates (ASUs) to the FASB's Accounting Standards Codification.

The Organization considers the applicability and impact of all ASUs. ASUs not listed below were assessed and determined to be not applicable or are expected to have minimal impact on the Organization's combined financial position and changes in net assets.

In 2016, the FASB issued its leasing standard in ASU 2016-02, *Leases*, for both lessees and lessors. Under its core principle, a lessee will recognize right-of-use assets and related lease liabilities on the statement of financial position for all lease arrangements with terms longer than 12 months. The pattern of expense recognition in the statement of activities will depend on a lease's classification. For not-for-profit organizations, the standard takes effect for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2021.

The Organization is currently assessing the impact that adopting this new guidance will have on the combined financial statements.

Reclassification

Certain 2021 items have been reclassified to conform to the 2022 consolidated financial statement presentation.

Interfaith Family Services
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

3. Note Receivable – New Market Tax Credit

The Organization holds a note receivable associated with an investment fund in the principal amount of \$6,471,200 to be paid in 28 years with interest at 1%. Interest is due quarterly and principal and interest payments begin on December 10, 2026. The note matures on December 1, 2045. The note is secured by the amended and restated deed of trust.

Future maturities of the note receivable are as follows for the years ended September 30:

2023	\$	-
2024		-
2025		-
2026		-
2027	293,892	
Thereafter	<u>6,177,308</u>	
	<u>\$ 6,471,200</u>	

The interest income on the note receivable – New Market Tax Credit is approximately \$65,000 per year.

4. Property and Equipment

Property and equipment consist of the following at September 30:

	2022	2021
Building and improvements	\$ 9,909,002	\$ 9,915,000
Capitalized NMTC costs	51,103	-
Land	1,391,067	1,391,067
Furniture and equipment	305,385	305,386
Automobiles	163,753	163,753
Computers and equipment	83,094	78,759
Landscaping	81,340	68,840
Signage	34,624	34,624
Website	13,300	13,300
Software	6,923	6,923
Video	5,000	5,000
Construction in progress	25,477	4,363
Leasehold	<u>70,234</u>	<u>-</u>
Less: accumulated depreciation and amortization	<u>(1,772,504)</u>	<u>(1,440,788)</u>
	<u>\$ 10,367,798</u>	<u>\$ 10,546,227</u>

Depreciation expense totaled \$331,716 and \$316,833 for the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Interfaith Family Services
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

5. Beneficial Interest in Assets Held by Others

The Organization has a beneficial interest in assets held by the Dallas Foundation valued at \$8,160 as of September 30, 2022. This consists of funds (Funds) contributed by donors and includes earnings thereon, net of distributions received.

Fair value of the Organization's beneficial interest in assets held by the Dallas Foundation is based on the value of the Organization's portion of the underlying investments in the Funds using valuation methods that are appropriate for those investments as determined by third-party trustees. These values are based on unobservable inputs and are considered Level 3 assets in the fair value hierarchy.

Withdrawals are permitted from the Funds as requested by the Organization. Any funds unspent in one year may remain in the portfolio and may be appropriated in the following fiscal year. The board of directors may also make special appropriations in addition to the annual provision.

The following table presents a rollforward of activity for assets held by the Dallas Foundation at fair value for the year ending September 30, 2022.

Beginning balance	\$	-
Contributions		10,000
Total net investment loss		
included in change in net assets		(1,840)
Ending balance	\$	8,160
The amount of total gains or losses for the period included in change in net assets attributable to the change in unrealized gains or losses relating to investments still held at the reporting date	\$	(1,748)

Total net loss from beneficial interest in assets held by others consisted of the following for the year ending September 30, 2022.

Realized and unrealized gains (losses)	\$	(1,748)
Less: investment fees		(92)
	\$	(1,840)

Interfaith Family Services

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

6. Notes Payable

NMTC is a federal tax credit program created to attract private investment for business and real estate developments in low income neighborhoods. The City of Dallas (City) created the Dallas Development Fund (DDF) to apply for a NMTC allocation. On January 10, 2018, the City authorized an approximately \$6 million NMTC transaction with DDF Mike, LLC (DDF Mike), the Organization and JPMorgan Chase (NA) (Bridge Lender). Pacesetter CDE, Inc., (Pacesetter), a Texas non-profit corporation, also authorized a NMTC allocation of \$3.5 million. Loans totaling \$9,380,000, including \$9,280,000 to Empowerment and \$100,000 to Hope, were provided to help fund construction of the Family Empowerment Center and renovation of the Hope Center, collectively the Project. As part of the NMTC, the Organization also funded \$6,471,200 to Chase NMTC Interfaith Investment Fund, LLC (Investment Fund) as a leveraged lender. IFS has determined it expects to meet the requirements of a qualified active low-income community business (QALICB) throughout the entire period of the qualified low-income community investment. See Note 4 for the promissory note receivable and Note 7 for promissory notes payable. DDF, DDF Mike, Bridge Lender and Pacesetter are not related to the Organization.

The NMTC requires IFS to separately report the portion of the business (POB) and the portion of the Organization's business that is excluded from the POB which is referred to as the non-portion of business (NonPOB). The POB consists of operations of Empowerment and Hope and all other activity of the Organization with the exception of the NonPOB activity. The NonPOB consists of operating the three-building apartment complex that is owned by the Organization, the leverage loan, nonqualified financial property and any capital campaign contributions and grants that were received in connection with the development of Empowerment.

Interfaith Family Services

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes payable consist of the following at September 30:

	2022	2021
Note payable dated June 29, 2022 to a bank in the principal amount of \$880,000 to be paid in 120 months with interest at 3.96%. The note is secured by the amended and restated deed of trust.	\$ 869,232	\$ -
Note payable dated May 29, 2018 to Bridge Lender in the principal amount of \$1,000,000 to be paid in 84 months with interest at LIBOR plus 2%. The note is secured by the amended and restated deed of trust.	-	890,105
Note payable dated May 29, 2018 to DDF Mike in the principal amount of \$3,987,600 to be paid in 35 years with interest at 1.178%. The note is secured by the amended and restated deed of trust.	3,987,600	3,987,600
Note payable dated May 29, 2018 to DDF Mike in the principal amount of \$1,892,400 to be paid in 35 years with interest at 1.178%. The note is secured by the amended and restated deed of trust.	1,892,400	1,892,400
Note payable dated May 29, 2018 to Pacesetter in the principal amount of \$2,412,640 to be paid in 35 years with interest at 1.178%. The note is secured by the amended and restated deed of trust.	2,412,640	2,412,640
Note payable dated May 29, 2018 to Pacesetter in the principal amount of \$987,360 to be paid in 35 years with interest at 1.178%. The note is secured by the amended and restated deed of trust.	987,360	987,360
Note payable dated May 29, 2018 to Pacesetter in the principal amount of \$70,960 to be paid in 35 years with interest at 1.178%. The note is secured by the amended and restated deed of trust.	70,960	70,960
Note payable dated May 29, 2018 to Pacesetter in the principal amount of \$29,040 to be paid in 35 years with interest at 1.178%. The note is secured by the amended and restated deed of trust.	29,040	29,040
	10,249,232	10,270,105
Less: notes payable - current portion	(44,115)	(36,853)
Less: unamortized loan origination fees	(1,029,031)	(1,075,054)
	\$ 9,176,086	\$ 9,158,198

The Organization is not permitted to prepay any portion of the loans until the seventh anniversary of the NMTC transaction. After the seventh anniversary of the note receivable (See Note 3), Chase Community Equity, LLC (CCE) can exercise its put option to sell its interest in the Investment Fund to the Organization for \$1,000. If CCE does not exercise the put option, the Organization can exercise its call option to purchase the interest in the Investment Fund at fair market value. After exercising its option to purchase the interest in the Investment Fund, the Organization may cancel the NMTC notes payable.

Interfaith Family Services
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Future minimum principal payments on notes payable are as follows for the years ending September 30:

2023	\$ 44,115
2024	45,828
2025	47,893
2026	49,748
2027	348,892
Thereafter	<u>9,712,756</u>
	<u>\$ 10,249,232</u>

7. Net Assets without Donor Restrictions

Net assets without donor restrictions include net assets designated by the board of directors for the following purposes at September 30:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Operating reserve	\$ 601,110	\$ 600,000
Debt service	175,153	175,000
Board designated endowment	8,160	-
	<u>\$ 784,423</u>	<u>\$ 775,000</u>

8. Accrued Expenses

Accrued expenses consist of the following at September 30:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Accrued salaries and payroll tax	\$ 22,457	\$ 16,338
Accrued vacation	26,204	18,803
Accrued interest	93,183	100,351
Accrued retainage payable	-	1,260
Accrued professional fees	8,490	9,946
Accrued credit card expenses	37,068	-
Accrued event expenses	17,400	-
	<u>\$ 204,802</u>	<u>\$ 146,698</u>

Interfaith Family Services
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

9. Net Assets with Donor Restrictions

Net assets with donor restrictions consist of the following at September 30:

	2022	2021
Subject to passage of time	\$ -	\$ 30,000
Subject to expenditure for specified purpose:		
Adult education	10,000	-
Adopt-a-Family	55,000	-
Home and hope	10,000	-
Christmas gifts for children	2,000	16,966
Other	-	1,100
	\$ 77,000	\$ 48,066

10. Amounts Due to Residents for Savings Plan

As part of the temporary housing program, a savings plan and debt reduction plan is established by each resident, whereby the residents set aside funds with the Organization for their future savings and debt reduction needs. During the time that the resident is in the program, they work to reduce any outstanding debt. Upon completion of the program, the residents are paid their individual savings balance. The amounts due to residents totaled \$9,350 and \$17,741 at September 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

11. Conditional Promises to Give

In June 2019, the Organization received a United Way (UW) three-year Community Impact grant in the amount of \$150,000 per year. For the year ended September 30, 2022, the Organization recognized revenues of \$112,500 with \$37,500 to be received in the next fiscal year. For the year ended September 30, 2021, the Organization recognized revenues of \$112,500 with \$37,500 to be received in the next fiscal year. Of the total grant of \$450,000, the Organization has recognized \$412,500 and the remaining \$37,500 is conditional upon UW's collection of its donor pledges.

In January 2021, the Organization received a UW three-year Siemer grant in the amount of \$300,000. For the year ended September 30, 2022, the Organization recognized revenues of \$100,000 with \$100,000 to be received in the next fiscal year. The remaining \$100,000 is conditional upon UW's ability to fund the grant. For the year ended September 30, 2021, the Organization recognized revenues of \$100,000 with \$200,000 to be received in the next fiscal year.

In September 2021, the Organization received a Child Care Relief grant in the amount of \$254,000. For the year ended September 30, 2022, the Organization recognized revenues of

Interfaith Family Services
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

\$127,002 with \$127,002 to be received in the next fiscal year. The remaining \$127,002 is conditional upon the Organization incurring qualifying expenses and performance of allowable activities.

12. Capital Leases

On May 29, 2018, Empowerment and Hope entered into a 99 year ground lease agreement for the land located at 5600 Ross Avenue. The lease includes a \$1 bargain purchase price at the end of the lease. Hope recorded the asset and a related capital lease. The balance of the capital lease was \$90,779 and \$89,840 at September 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

On May 29, 2018, Hope and IFS entered into a 30 year sublease agreement for the existing building located at 5600 Ross Avenue. IFS recorded the asset and a related capital lease. The balance of the capital lease was \$118,435 and \$118,749 at September 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

On May 29, 2018, Empowerment and IFS entered into a 30 year premises lease. The lease was recorded as an operating lease during the Project's construction phase. After construction was completed on July 1, 2019, Empowerment and IFS entered into a 30 year sublease agreement for the land and improvements located on 1651 Matilda Street. IFS recorded the asset and a related capital lease. The balance of the capital lease was \$7,465,129 and \$7,368,146 at September 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

The following is a schedule of future minimum lease payments under the capital lease agreements for the years ending September 30:

2023	\$	84,100
2024		85,126
2025		86,349
2026		89,172
2027		89,195
Thereafter		<u>10,137,029</u>
Total minimum lease payments		10,570,971
Less: amounts representing interest		<u>(2,896,628)</u>
Net present value of future minimum lease payments		<u>\$ 7,674,343</u>

On May 29, 2018, Empowerment and Hope entered into a 99 year ground lease agreement for the land located at 5600 Ross Avenue. The lease includes a \$1 bargain purchase price at the end of the lease. Empowerment recorded a capital lease receivable and disposed of the asset. The balance of the capital lease receivable was \$299,989 and \$301,028 at September 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Interfaith Family Services

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

On May 29, 2018, Hope and IFS entered into a 30 year sublease agreement for the existing building located at 5600 Ross Avenue. Hope recorded a capital lease receivable and disposed of the asset. The balance of the capital lease receivable was \$157,700 and \$160,700 at September 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

On July 1, 2019, Empowerment and IFS entered into a 30 year sublease agreement for the land and improvements located at 1651 Matilda Street. Empowerment recorded a capital lease receivable and disposed of the asset. The balance of the capital lease was \$10,113,282 and \$10,185,000 at September 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

The following is a schedule of future minimum lease payments remaining on the capital leases receivable for the years ending September 30:

2023	\$	84,100
2024		85,126
2025		86,349
2026		89,172
2027		89,195
Thereafter		<u>10,137,029</u>
Total minimum lease payments		<u>\$ 10,570,971</u>

All transactions related to the capital lease payables and receivables have been eliminated in consolidation for the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021.

13. Liquidity and Availability of Resources

The Organization's financial assets available within one year of the consolidated statement of financial position date for general expenditure are as follows as of September 30:

	2022	2021
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,636,228	\$ 2,327,852
Pledges receivable	99,074	107,958
Other receivables	59,864	64,516
Interest receivable	53,927	53,927
Beneficial interest in assets held by others	<u>8,160</u>	<u>-</u>
Total financial assets	2,857,253	2,554,253
Less amounts not available for general expenditures within one year:		
Designated by Board	(784,423)	(775,000)
Cash restricted for debt service	(161,192)	(206,548)
Due to residents	<u>(9,350)</u>	<u>(17,741)</u>
	(954,965)	(999,289)
Total financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditures within one year	<u>\$ 1,902,288</u>	<u>\$ 1,554,964</u>

Interfaith Family Services

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

The Organization receives contributions restricted by donors and considers contributions restricted for programs which are ongoing, major and central to its annual operations to be available to meet cash needs for general expenditures within one year.

As a part of the Organization's liquidity management, it has a policy to structure its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities and other obligations come due. The Organization regularly monitors liquidity and resources required to meet its operational needs and other contractual commitments. To help manage unanticipated liquidity needs, the Organization's board of directors has designated an operating reserve of \$601,110 and \$600,000 as of September 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively. See Note 7.

14. Subsequent Events

The Organization has evaluated subsequent events through the date the financial statements were available to be issued and concluded that no additional disclosures are required.

Supplementary Information

Interfaith Family Services
Consolidating Statement of Financial Position
September 30, 2022

	Interfaith Family Services			IFS Empowerment Center	IFS Hope Center	Eliminations	Consolidated Total
	Interfaith POB	Interfaith Non-POB	Total Interfaith Family Services				
Assets							
Current assets:							
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,297,865	\$ 167,821	\$ 2,465,686	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,465,686
Restricted cash and cash equivalents	9,350	-	9,350	161,192	-	-	170,542
Pledges receivable	99,074	-	99,074	-	-	-	99,074
Other receivables	59,864	-	59,864	-	-	-	59,864
Interest receivable	-	53,927	53,927	-	-	-	53,927
Due (to)/from Interfaith Family Services	426,676	(426,676)	-	(405,517)	(19,443)	424,960	-
Due (to)/from IFS Empowerment Center	541,500	(135,983)	405,517	-	22,135	(427,652)	-
Due (to)/from IFS Hope Center	19,443	-	19,443	(22,135)	-	2,692	-
Capital lease receivable	-	-	-	81,100	3,000	(84,100)	-
Prepaid expenses	38,479	-	38,479	-	-	-	38,479
Total current assets	3,492,251	(340,911)	3,151,340	(185,360)	5,692	(84,100)	2,887,572
Beneficial interest in assets held by others	8,160	-	8,160	-	-	-	8,160
Capital lease receivable	-	-	-	10,332,171	154,700	(10,486,871)	-
Note receivable - new market tax credit	-	6,471,200	6,471,200	-	-	-	6,471,200
Property, plant and equipment, net	6,556,840	338,680	6,895,520	522,469	57,654	2,892,155	10,367,798
Total assets	\$ 10,057,251	\$ 6,468,969	\$ 16,526,220	\$ 10,669,280	\$ 218,046	\$ (7,678,816)	\$ 19,734,730
Liabilities and Net Assets (Deficit)							
Current liabilities:							
Accounts payable	\$ 13,131	\$ 23,756	\$ 36,887	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 36,887
Accrued expenses	111,619	-	111,619	91,099	2,084	-	204,802
Deferred interest revenue, current portion	-	-	-	-	39,265	(39,265)	-
Refundable advance	1,252	-	1,252	-	-	-	1,252
Deferred revenue - residency fees	-	20,064	20,064	-	-	-	20,064
Due to residents	9,350	-	9,350	-	-	-	9,350
Notes payable, current portion	-	44,115	44,115	-	-	-	44,115
Capital lease payable, current portion	83,018	-	83,018	-	1,082	(84,100)	-
Total current liabilities	218,370	87,935	306,305	91,099	42,431	(123,365)	316,470
Deferred interest revenue, net	-	-	-	2,857,361	-	(2,857,361)	-
Notes payable, net	-	816,231	816,231	8,264,937	94,918	-	9,176,086
Capital lease payable, net	7,500,546	-	7,500,546	-	89,697	(7,590,243)	-
Total liabilities	7,718,916	904,166	8,623,082	11,213,397	227,046	(10,570,969)	9,492,556
Net assets (deficit):							
Without donor restrictions:							
Board designated	784,423	-	784,423	-	-	-	784,423
Undesignated	1,476,912	5,564,803	7,041,715	(544,117)	(9,000)	2,892,153	9,380,751
Total net assets (deficit) without donor restrictions	2,261,335	5,564,803	7,826,138	(544,117)	(9,000)	2,892,153	10,165,174
With donor restrictions	77,000	-	77,000	-	-	-	77,000
Total net assets (deficit)	2,338,335	5,564,803	7,903,138	(544,117)	(9,000)	2,892,153	10,242,174
Total liabilities and net assets (deficit)	\$ 10,057,251	\$ 6,468,969	\$ 16,526,220	\$ 10,669,280	\$ 218,046	\$ (7,678,816)	\$ 19,734,730

Interfaith Family Services
Consolidating Statement of Financial Position
September 30, 2021

	Interfaith Family Services			IFS Empowerment Center	IFS Hope Center	Eliminations	Consolidated Total
	Interfaith POB	Interfaith Non-POB	Total Interfaith Family Services				
Assets							
Current assets:							
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,028,156	\$ 57,666	\$ 2,085,822	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,085,822
Restricted cash and cash equivalents	17,741	-	17,741	206,548	-	-	224,289
Pledges receivable	107,958	-	107,958	-	-	-	107,958
Other receivables	64,516	-	64,516	-	-	-	64,516
Interest receivable	-	53,927	53,927	-	-	-	53,927
Due (to)/from Interfaith Family Services	163,521	(163,521)	-	(436,935)	7,137	429,798	-
Due (to)/from IFS Empowerment Center	572,918	(135,983)	436,935	-	(4,377)	(432,558)	-
Due (to)/from IFS Hope Center	(7,137)	-	(7,137)	4,377	-	2,760	-
Capital lease receivable	-	-	-	82,082	3,000	(85,082)	-
Prepaid expenses	32,343	-	32,343	1,753	-	-	34,096
Total current assets	2,980,016	(187,911)	2,792,105	(142,175)	5,760	(85,082)	2,570,608
Capital lease receivable	-	-	-	10,403,947	157,700	(10,561,647)	-
Note receivable - new market tax credit	-	6,471,200	6,471,200	-	-	-	6,471,200
Property, plant and equipment, net	6,793,935	231,629	7,025,564	585,555	62,337	2,872,771	10,546,227
Total assets	\$ 9,773,951	\$ 6,514,918	\$ 16,288,869	\$ 10,847,327	\$ 225,797	\$ (7,773,958)	\$ 19,588,035
Liabilities and Net Assets (Deficit)							
Current liabilities:							
Accounts payable	\$ 53,566	\$ 953	\$ 54,519	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 54,519
Accrued expenses	39,432	7,833	47,265	97,359	2,073	-	146,697
Deferred interest revenue, current portion	-	-	-	-	41,951	(41,951)	-
Refundable advance	42,388	-	42,388	-	-	-	42,388
Deferred revenue - residency fees	-	9,383	9,383	-	-	-	9,383
Due to residents	17,741	-	17,741	-	-	-	17,741
Notes payable, current portion	-	36,853	36,853	-	-	-	36,853
Capital lease payable, current portion	84,000	-	84,000	-	1,082	(85,082)	-
Total current liabilities	237,127	55,022	292,149	97,359	45,106	(127,033)	307,581
Deferred interest revenue, net	-	-	-	3,028,042	-	(3,028,042)	-
Notes payable, net	-	832,724	832,724	8,230,721	94,753	-	9,158,198
Capital lease payable, net	7,402,895	-	7,402,895	-	88,758	(7,491,653)	-
Total liabilities	7,640,022	887,746	8,527,768	11,356,122	228,617	(10,646,728)	9,465,779
Net assets (deficit):							
Without donor restrictions:							
Board designated	775,000	-	775,000	-	-	-	775,000
Undesignated	1,310,863	5,627,172	6,938,035	(508,795)	(2,820)	2,872,770	9,299,190
Total net assets (deficit) without donor restrictions	2,085,863	5,627,172	7,713,035	(508,795)	(2,820)	2,872,770	10,074,190
With donor restrictions	48,066	-	48,066	-	-	-	48,066
Total net assets (deficit)	2,133,929	5,627,172	7,761,101	(508,795)	(2,820)	2,872,770	10,122,256
Total liabilities and net assets (deficit)	\$ 9,773,951	\$ 6,514,918	\$ 16,288,869	\$ 10,847,327	\$ 225,797	\$ (7,773,958)	\$ 19,588,035

Interfaith Family Services
Consolidating Statement of Activities
Year Ended September 30, 2022

	Interfaith Family Services			IFS Empowerment Center	IFS Hope Center	Eliminations	Consolidated Total
	Interfaith POB	Interfaith Non-POB	Total Interfaith Family Services				
Changes in net assets without donor restrictions:							
Revenues and support:							
Contributions and grants	\$ 1,471,271	\$ 277,517	\$ 1,748,788	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,748,788
Childcare revenue	725,433	-	725,433	-	-	-	725,433
Other program revenue	320,711	-	320,711	-	-	-	320,711
Residency fees	-	3,167	3,167	-	-	-	3,167
Special events (net of direct costs of \$192,543)	227,675	-	227,675	-	-	-	227,675
Interest income	453	64,712	65,165	170,826	2,686	(173,367)	65,310
Investment loss	(1,840)	-	(1,840)	-	-	-	(1,840)
Other	255,740	-	255,740	-	-	-	255,740
Net assets released from restriction	406,996	-	406,996	-	-	-	406,996
Total revenues and support	3,406,439	345,396	3,751,835	170,826	2,686	(173,367)	3,751,980
Operating expenses:							
Program services	2,318,715	399,412	2,718,127	204,542	7,822	(188,902)	2,741,589
Management and general	580,072	7,935	588,007	253	994	(2,852)	586,402
Fundraising	332,180	418	332,598	1,353	50	(996)	333,005
Total operating expenses	3,230,967	407,765	3,638,732	206,148	8,866	(192,750)	3,660,996
Increase (decrease) in net assets without donor restrictions	175,472	(62,369)	113,103	(35,322)	(6,180)	19,383	90,984
Changes in net assets with donor restrictions:							
Contributions and grants	435,930	-	435,930	-	-	-	435,930
Net assets released from restriction	(406,996)	-	(406,996)	-	-	-	(406,996)
Increase in net assets with donor restrictions	28,934	-	28,934	-	-	-	28,934
Change in net assets	204,406	(62,369)	142,037	(35,322)	(6,180)	19,383	119,918
Net assets (deficit) at beginning of year	2,133,929	5,627,172	7,761,101	(508,795)	(2,820)	2,872,770	10,122,256
Net assets (deficit) at end of year	\$ 2,338,335	\$ 5,564,803	\$ 7,903,138	\$ (544,117)	\$ (9,000)	\$ 2,892,153	\$ 10,242,174

Interfaith Family Services
Consolidating Statement of Activities
Year Ended September 30, 2021

	Interfaith Family Services			IFS Empowerment Center	IFS Hope Center	Eliminations	Consolidated Total
	Interfaith POB	Interfaith Non-POB	Total Interfaith Family Services				
Changes in net assets without donor restrictions:							
Revenues and support:							
Contributions and grants	\$ 1,575,883	\$ -	\$ 1,575,883	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,575,883
Childcare revenue	502,956	-	502,956	-	-	-	502,956
Other program revenue	199,465	-	199,465	-	-	-	199,465
Residency fees	-	10,819	10,819	-	-	-	10,819
Special events (net of direct costs of \$98,856)	280,114	-	280,114	-	-	-	280,114
Interest income	642	64,712	65,354	170,727	2,687	(173,367)	65,401
Other	64,730	3,177	67,907	-	(1,177)	-	66,730
Net assets released from restriction	327,867	32,321	360,188	-	-	-	360,188
Total revenues and support	2,951,657	111,029	3,062,686	170,727	1,510	(173,367)	3,061,556
Operating expenses:							
Program services	1,957,501	181,592	2,139,093	187,544	2,307	(195,344)	2,133,600
Management and general	518,416	5,038	523,454	15,872	4,925	(5,013)	539,238
Fundraising	329,723	121	329,844	5,856	596	(1,060)	335,236
Total operating expenses	2,805,640	186,751	2,992,391	209,272	7,828	(201,417)	3,008,074
Increase (decrease) in net assets without donor restrictions	146,017	(75,722)	70,295	(38,545)	(6,318)	28,050	53,482
Changes in net assets with donor restrictions:							
Contributions and grants	307,596	-	307,596	-	-	-	307,596
Net assets released from restriction	(327,867)	(32,321)	(360,188)	-	-	-	(360,188)
Decrease in net assets with donor restrictions	(20,271)	(32,321)	(52,592)	-	-	-	(52,592)
Change in net assets	125,746	(108,043)	17,703	(38,545)	(6,318)	28,050	890
Net assets (deficit) at beginning of year	2,008,183	5,735,215	7,743,398	(470,250)	3,498	2,844,720	10,121,366
Net assets (deficit) at end of year	\$ 2,133,929	\$ 5,627,172	\$ 7,761,101	\$ (508,795)	\$ (2,820)	\$ 2,872,770	\$ 10,122,256